Request for Qualifications
For Construction Management Services (At Risk)

Sevier County Courts Building
Construction Project

Submittal Deadline: July 27, 2022 by 4pm EST

Submit Qualifications to:

Allen Newton
SCEDC/PBA
Attn: CMAR RFQ
321 Court Avenue, Sevierville, TN 37862




The Public Building Authority of Sevier County, Tennessee
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

The Public Building Authority of Sevier County, Tennessee, (hereafter referred to
as "PBA"), invites interested and qualified construction managers (Respondents) to
submit a Statement of Qualifications (SOQ) to provide construction management
services with a guaranteed maximum price for preconstruction services and
construction of the Sevier County Courts Building.

The delivery method for this project is commonly known as "Construction
Manager at Risk" (CMAR). CMAR consists of a preconstruction phase and a
construction phase. During the preconstruction phase, the Construction Manager
("CM") will collaborate with the Architect on the design, constructability, cost,
schedule of the Project, and develop a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)
proposal to construct the Project. Upon the PBA's acceptance of the GMP, the
PBA will issue a GMP Amendment to the contract to the CM for the construction
phase. If the PBA and the CM do not agree upon a GMP, the PBA will not award
the construction phase of the Project to the CM.



l. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The facility will be located on county-owned property in Sevierville, TN. This Project
involves multiple potential components. The final scope of work to be constructed
is contingent upon the level of funding approved by the Sevier County Commission.

The proposed components include:

1. Lower level consisting of Judges parking and a secure corridor to the existing jail.

2. 1st level consists of 2 session courtrooms, judges offices, and a session court clerk
office.

3. 2nd level consists of 2 circuit courtrooms, judges offices, jury
assembly/multipurpose room, and circuit court clerk office.

4. The construction will be steel columns and beams with bar joists, concrete floors,
and metal studs.

5.The lower level is 12,500 sf, 1st level has 25,900 sf, and 2nd level is 22,400sf.
The total is 60,800 sf.

Project Schedule

SCHEMATIC DESIGN — BEGINNING OF MARCH > MIDDLE OF MAY 2022
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT — MIDDLE OF MAY > MIDDLE OF JULY
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK SELECTION — END OF AUGUST
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT ESTIMATE — 2 WEEKS
OWNER REVIEW -1 WEEK
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS — END OF JULY > NOVEMBER
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE — OCTOBER/NOVEMBER
OWNER REVIEW — 2 WEEKS
STATE FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW —1 MONTH

CONSTRUCTION —JANUARY > TBD

The construction budget is approximately $21,000,000.



Il. SCOPE OF CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES

The work to be performed by the CM is specified in the preconstruction and construction
phase portions of the contract document. The basis for the contract will be the American
Institute of Architects (AlA), Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and the
Construction Manager as Constructor, AIA Document Al 33-2019.

In submitting a SOQ, the Respondent represents that it is qualified and capable to
provide all the requirements of the contract. The following is a brief overview of the
services the CM will be required to perform:

1.

9.

Develop the initial cost estimate and provide continuous cost management to
assure the design is within the budget.

Participate in the development of the design and provide constructability reviews
and analysis. Offer suggestions to improve the quality of the Project.

Provide construction planning, phasing, and scheduling during design and
through construction completion.

Develop and maintain a Project schedule that incorporates all tasks and approvals
of all involved parties necessary to complete the Project within the contract
durations.

Provide quality assurance.

Bring design-assist trade subcontractors into the design phase appropriate for the
Project and as approved by the County.

Provide cost estimating and value engineering. Reconcile CM cost estimates with
Architect's cost estimates.

Coordinate with and provide information as required to regulatory agencies.
Schedule and monitor required agency approvals.

Prequalify trade contractors to comply with County's standards.

10.Develop Trade Contractor Bid Packages and receive bids in the most logical,

competitive, and seamless manner.

11. Complete constructability reviews of the construction documents and ensure

that trade bid packages include a complete scope of work.

12.Submit a Guaranteed Maximum Price proposal.



13.Manage and administer the Project construction phase to achieve construction
completion within the contract time and budget and with high quality
workmanship.

l1l. CM SELECTION PROCESS

The PBA will review all submitted qualifications packages that comply with the
requirements contained within this document. The criteria by which the packages
will be evaluated include:

1. Experience and successful completion of similar projects (Tennessee
preferred)

2.  Experience and ability of key personnel.

3.  Understanding of CMR delivery method and ability to successfully complete
the expected scope of work on schedule and within budget.

Proximity of CMR to project location.

Past success with and plan for maximizing local participation.

Financial Strength

Feedback from client references

Any other information provided to the PBA

g &Sl i S g

Note that the above selection criteria are not ranked in order of importance.

The PBA will award the contract for preconstruction services to the Respondent that
meets the requirements of the RFQ and that the PBA deems best qualified to
successfully deliver the required services. In the event a contract cannot be negotiated
with the best qualified firm, the PBA reserves the right to terminate negotiations with
that firm and initiate negotiations with the next best qualified firm. The judgement of
the PBA in this selection process is not subject to appeal.

Some or all companies may be invited to do a presentation to the PBA and be
interviewed and questioned on their qualifications.

The PBA reserves the right to reject all responses to the RFQ. The PBA will not pay
costs associated with the preparation of a proposal. There is no guarantee the
construction phase portion of the contract will be awarded.



IV. RESPONSE SCHEDULE

Request for Qualifications issued: June 23, 2022
Deadline for RFQ questions: July 7, 2022 by 4pm EST
RFQ Submittal Deadline: July 27, 2022 by 4pm EST
Selection Date: By August 31, 2022

V. QUALIFICATION SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

A Statement of Qualifications must be received in the Sevier County Economic
Development Council Office shown herein before the date and time shown in the
Response Schedule.

Respondents for this Project shall submit a Statement of Qualifications in accordance
with the following instructions:

1 Provide all information requested by this RFQ.

2 Provide information on Attachment A concerning the General Contractor
Fee Proposal.

3 Provide information as it pertains to your firm. When referencing projects
that were joint ventures, indicate such and explain your firm's role in the
project.

4 The SOQ should be well organized and as concise and complete as possible
while still providing the requested information.

5 Information you believe is relevant to the selection of your firm for this
Project but not requested by the RFQ may be submitted as an appendix to
the SOQ.

6 Where contact information is requested, include the company name,
address and a company representative's name, phone number and e-mail
address.

7 Each Respondent must submit six copies of the Technical Proposal and
a single digital file copy in a searchable PDF format on a flash drive, not
password protected.

8 The Respondent must enclose all documents and flash drive in a sealed
package. The Respondent shall clearly mark the package as follows:



Technical Proposal
CMAR Services
Sevier County Courts Building
Submitted by:
CMAR Name
Contractor License No. Classification, Expiration Date, License Limit
Contact Person Name, Address, Phone Number and E-mail

9 S0Q must be received by July 27, 2022 by 4pm EST to be considered.

Submit Qualifications to:

Allen Newton
SCEDC/PBA
Attn: CMAR RFQ
321 Court Avenue
Sevierville, TN 37862

VI. OFFICE FOR THE SELECTION PROCESS

All communications and questions concerning the selection process should be directed
to Allen Newton, Sevier County Economic Development Council\PBA,

allennewton@hotmail.com. Please submit all questions and communications in email
form.




VIl. QUALIFICATIONS, EXPERIENCE, AND TECHNICAL
APPROACH

Provide the following information in your SOQ. If all information is not provided, the
SOQ may not be considered. The PBA may, at its discretion, call the contacts provided
or others as may become known for reference checks. SOQs should be organized with
numbered tabs corresponding to the following questions. Provide concise and
complete responses; non-requested information and lengthy responses are
discouraged.

Cover letter confirming that your firm's submittal is in response to the RFQ and
agrees to enter into a contract if selected.

. Organization Information:

a. ldentify your firm's full legal name, address, phone, fax, and website.

b. Include organization chart of the company. Give titles and names of
positions.

Provide the address of the office that will manage this project.

4. Copy of your firm's Tennessee Contractor License.

8.
9.

Experience and successful completion of CMAR projects similar in scope and
complexity to the proposed project (Tennessee preferred).

Experience and ability of key personnel.

Understanding of CMAR delivery method and ability to successfully complete the
expected scope of work on schedule and within budget.

Past success with and plan for maximizing local and minority participation.

Provide a letter from Respondent's surety agency stating Respondent's capability
to provide bonding for a $21,000,000 project.

10.Provide a maximum of three client references regarding company's performance

on relevant projects of similar scope.

11. Provide General Contractor Fee Proposal according to Attachment A.

Note that the above selection criteria are not ranked in order of importance.



VIIl. QUESTIONS

All questions regarding this RFQ for the CMAR selection process listed herein must
be submitted in writing by e-mail to Allen Newton (allennewton@hotmail.com) by
4pm EST on July 7, 2022, as indicated in the Response Schedule. Questions received
after the due date will not be considered. Responses to submitted questions will be
emailed to all registered Respondents. No verbal questions will be considered. Per
Tennessee Law, no communications are allowed within 96 hours of RFQ deadline.

IX. CONFIDENTIALITY OF DOCUMENTS

In general, documents that are submitted as part of the response to this RFQ
will become public records and will be subject to public disclosure. Tennessee
General Statutes Section Title 10, Chapter 7, Part 5 provides a method for
protecting some documents from public disclosure.



Attachment A

Fee Proposal
Construction Management Services at Risk
For the construction of the Sevier County Courts Building

Legal Name of Proposer

Address:

In response to the RFQ/P dated and the following Addenda thereto, the undersigned proposed the
following:

Addendum No. Pages Dated -

Addendum No. Pages Dated

The undersigned proposes the following:

a. Pre-Construction Services Fee- For all services and expenses, the fixed amount of
$ payable monthly in proportion to the services rendered.

b. General Services- General Contractor

1. Contractor's Fee % of the Cost of the Work as defined in the Owner-Contractor Agreement. This
Fee will become a fixed amount at the time a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) is accepted by the
Owner and authorized by Addendum to the Contract and will become the minimum fee due the
Contractor unless the Owner authorizes a substantial reduction is scope or the contract is terminated. For
net increases to the Cost of the Work authorized by Change Order in excess of $100,000 above the Cost of
the Work stated in the original GMP, the Contractor's Fee will be increased by the same percentage times
the net increase in the Cost of the Work. The Contractor's Fee also included the Pre-Construction Services
Fee.

Signed this Day of , 2022. The following individual(s) are authorized to make a
binding offer on behalf of the Proposer.

Signature

Position

Company



SEVIERVILLE, TN

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

SEVIER COUNTY NEW COURTHOU
TREANORHL

SRA movers 1




20 | THiONVRL ~TEEE®

WA SUTIC oK
uBisaq 4o Buuuiliag syl ioy siseq ayy se anes o pur Buip(ing i 4o
ubissp Siewayds Iy; FFPEUILUNS ©] PEPUSIUI SI papI|aLl GG BT Un_._.

WOTSALNUST 1t
UHIEUS LNIOP (O U538 0 SO I8MES PUD LB I063U00 SU 10 TIUDLBUILN

put suoHCHp WS L |0 PICIRL T 5 1] “sds By patadod
awyy jo suppdusep spaeds .......m P pue idasuns ubsop o ‘wwificid oy
J& uoaesliiaa g tapn|aul ‘tralesd ay) jo sseyd iy 43 "uBlseq AntwoysS

sesues oy | e ehua yoyg Eduouadxs
Buiuunis e sylje SIoNSIA PUe SDI0PIM AL SIUSPISE HILO PUE [RneaYy
2q 01 spasu Jsysbo) ind ale GelmIL woxj prue ulisap sy)

‘B

42) TWEARSIE BULIBUUDE Ui BT HTI5 PUT FI0NEN i0f 550330 KN

weal K10) Buiyied wiviu o) ol BunAsosasd &g Suipjing SuneD) Mau ) jo

usirao| 4 ey P20 Eupup 7 osje ses Bunued Buidesss,) oy sy woy
DUM G2 SRl N 16 UDRELIGUTURL SUL SO SOLRADID SunaEd B 0.

AL B ey Aaus ues Feaud e aany [ SN0y N0 KL F

[T DL SIPI0 U1 SRULFG $in e JU)

@ 103 BRI PUV jJE D) Daau tuanaid

a1 sopused Jpeib-saea © v ey Buniive iy pus Bupjol slanes gindag
oy G SPT By fea v owiEaieas Bujpui-fem poubisop
yEnouIg 5030 put Jjand 3o puT Gk 34y e Aaepns Buimaluos

£ BENOULINGT) SUOTI Syl [0 (p)|esed Uy pajusuc ¢ Buj 213107 Mou
i Buoped pur AR FYSHIOT PR ISN0ULATI MG 34 Yadale]
PUORSHEUES MDA JADWYSE Cf paLIsiEs __.___.»vv_:..u EIA SENCLULINDS
AABU Ul 40 UOHRIO] S | CSENOULING T SUCIT Sl 1o sugsand pus Qe
i anseraud o Jopuo w uREEaR 2y jo WIS R ] o4 §1 AR
AFDKILAT YINE SUD FENOULINGT) SUSIAIH Sl AU0Y Pul TIOGUBU SI yIIm
Adousiey Ul g of BUIBING SN ASU alg) #o) pasl sy sieSedoud sy

.u...__u& co_EReﬂ:mEe_a.w u..:..
‘rer vegeatunlEy Sunod "Isnouunod suciny ¢ Ag paigjndod sndiurs
L e Bnmu mﬁ_.n"_._.ﬁ SHAOD MU B ‘peaIsy) fatis B =l
UL 1O SPUNOG DIRIPILUL SYI PUSEST seyses 13slond 4y2 H0p uoiss

puv ubisap oy} Rnuwes Bulmiosd € u) RICANIN N0 FuiDuLdie

ue jo Lussasau alp wol Mol Buipling sunog; ZUnos ipinbg mau sy |

NOLLONJCYLNI

JAILVHIVN
TVANLIILIHOYY

AQNLS ONISSYIN L 35YHd A13V3 -NOIS30 JILYWIHIS




0-00L =}

NOIS3A DILYWIHDS
NYd ALIS TRINLOILIHOYY

2]

THIONVRL TR

1808 o1 02 s01T zabgnr aul spmes Aap palesc| og ] Pinos S5 B Med
81T BUT WjGuRsET AlNT pailine | i

} AGees)) 3aeD i

wils 22 o E?w.o__u :

235 a3} usAIS Buissew |exaush pue roam_zu:u o swias Ul palenfens s1am
suondo |y "pazjeue aiam saipnis Buissew pue suoido Joc]) UNoD jo Alaler

mcctmm aundas mmmvimf o1 Apaa. P

(T [ on..Ov:..._u.nu a2 N oyl wioy)
SHSELNGD S $357 .re_. oo by seaue Suniam 3 spand aflse| puc paior Aeaeos
DL 0} WOOILNES U TDI33:
BAOURA Y1 305 PLIIEAS U

‘WBQILINGT MO[LIBAO UE SE TANOR (1M

123 20eds 9[quIasse AN[ B SISNOY OS[e ||IM SMe [8ATT L] 10} pazis ho__.nu v pue
s10in( | 1285 03 X0q AIN[ € S33ep|LI0dDE UNE:
aumass & fig pauolues ose 5| !
ol [0 22 L 20 pexis Liogjed ¥ SHIFPALOSIT LADT TUDICE «w .:... R ub amu
PIIBY BIR30% € AG PRLIBIUGS %) YY|UM WAL SUDEIRS PUT SN0 SUNEoS
ji sTsney auo (B 'apeil aaoge 5 M FERGIIMSTTS fra Bl

54

SUS00) I2UDIIJUOD
T e i Bruee o T3 40) PORNE] AT S0 IUARADLONE
oM "FWOIUNDT 3

O TR AR WITE LG saguue
% ssbpn| & paleiodiooy) 1y 2SNOYLINGD Ty | "ovr Y30

NOISIA TVENLOILIHOEY

JALLYHEVYN
ITVINLOILIHDEY

AQMNLS ONIS:

SYW & 35VHd XINYI-NO|

1530 2ILYNZHDS




NOIS3A DILVWIHDS
50 _ THYONVIUL li% L= NY1d 30074 -1 13A31

NOIS3 DUYWIHDS
W3 -0E =0l N¥Id ¥OOTd -013A31

M43

R sl | |

ANIOAT INTWLYVIa 2 5 =

Wbl Li- .88l

SNOLLY3E0 ALRiNo3s [T
SNDiYd 3035 B
NOLYINOMP avis O
Nolvnouo anand O]
Aseotonend [
ATBnEssY AT O
1Hoddns ™dKaNT E
s1nco 3

iz

Lyoddns onigIng O

[ELERNHELIRLEE]]




80

TONVRL TR

NOIS3Q 2ULYNIHDS
SNOILD3S DNITTING

0 | THYONVIIL J...gaw

DA =

NOIS3Q DILYWIHDS
NY1d ¥OOTd -2 13A31

o8N E S . - e e e
100d 01

.0~ 521 - ;
EAETEN

-0-.lvl
400y ¥3MOT

e e
ININEVE

&

48902909 = TWIO0L
oy a—y -

4SOE98/SZ = 13A3]
4SOT6rEL = 0°BA31

v e B
ONDIbVd 33n03s O
NOUYINDY J3vis [ ]
NolLyInoud onand [
Aggo1onend [
Atawassv aune 1
L30ddns MoanT O
swnoo @

s B

130ddNs oNITINE [

GNIDTT INSWLYYd30

ub =521

| bl LL-88L




oi | THeONVRUL TE=TRIR

NO1S3d JILYWIHDS
AQNLS INIJ3D3dd

SMOCALW TRYL YW

2598 INOLS 3UNVID

TIATT A T A v

AULNT OO
AT RO LY DHICHYS TNOLS R
FOULLI Y MO £ RN T
AROCHANN HOL 19 DNV INGEE S

T3ATT ONODES LY JOE YLLODVHAL HLOOWS

AT 2008 LY NOLBNYRL Trie L

HO0% diH

‘BENOLELINGD

sy sl 01 adsa fed pue uBissp

e aduyt djoy O3 pUnGSaJNI Al Mojeg
HHRET 0T 34l jo fjrub

FULIIONU) WYL ST SYL |0 J01080 ByL

wi el Bulpgng Sunes meu sy aafaud

B4 JO BT PRt UOTIA SYI SIEIUNWALOS

pue adeys cjoy ues wapaswd

W M) 01 30 40w ue "siojEq

FUES JOyM jo Apnis § 51 Apnis wapaaasd v

AQNLS IN3Q303¥d

NOIS3A DIUYWIHDS

60 THYONYIYL g LO-b=.2n L JdAL IdOTIANT AOIHILX3 TvOIdAL
anis TLW NO NIWO NO
HORIFIXT -AdAL TIVM HOIILXT -3dAL TIvM
T T
N N
N :
NN AN
AT = ) = %
anis 1w I../_ i
g A WD L .ﬁ
S ? NIVE UIHLYIN & V‘
1 e f
AAVE UIHLYEM % =2 %
NOILYINSNI s
NOLLYINSNI @ w Wfr
avouy o
v N NN
H3INAN ABNOSYI et EERGA ARCEVR e

AN




ZL

NOISIQ ULYWIHDS

THYONVIIL jcw SNOLLYATT3 ONITTING

L

THIONVRIL TR

WONSE0 D =1
SNOILYATT3 ONIGTINE

NOILYATTA 1S3M

NOILYATTI HLNOS

NOILYAZTT LSv3

NOILYATTIE HLYON




WO UTRECS N9IS3J JILYWIHOS

vl | THYONVIYL I.I..ll‘ﬂq ONIRIVE T WOUS MIIA s1 | THYONYRIL i SLUNOD ONILSIX3 WO M3IA




dm.ma- TREANORHL | 16

VIEW FROM THE NORTHEAST PARKING

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

Eteme, TREANORHL | 15

VIEW FROM THE NORTHWEST

SCHEMATIC DESIGN




/1| HYONVRIL ST @

W

4wieq Ansow & wheq sanaN p

NDISIA DILVYWIHDS
AQNLS ONILHOMAVA

M3IA 3AILOT4SHId

M3IA AYIHYIAO

B
EE=c

[ 1

o

Hmmmmiﬂﬂlﬂm

e e = m——— _gpamn

‘auwn

J3A0 51502 ADJaua sonpal |[Im ydiym
‘sus1sAs |edluBYDBW UO pUBWISP PEO|
a3 susssa| pue sye ABisus alow
st 1eyy ubisep e aAup d|ay ued ssipns
asayl wol pauled sbpamousy ay |
‘ureB 1esy Jejos palisspun Jusasid o1
syjuow Jswem syl Buunp pajosiod
= 01 pasu p|nom 1nqg 'syluowl

Jap|od Buunp uieb jesy aaissed
opincid p|noD SMOPUIM UISYINOS
Buiziwixe|p 'SYIUOW JSWIEM PUE J3|00D
Buunp sAep 1sow 104 1ybijuns 12841p

01 pasodxa aie SMCPUIM LIBYLINOS

pue sytuowl Jaulem Buuinp snp

pue umep 1e 1ybijuns 102.p 01 pasodxs
aq Ajuo Aew smopuim uIsyuoN

O e T

o g 1 P 1

e e e U

‘Bulp|ing @Y1 Jo 1no pue o1ul b pue
188 JO Usjsues] Syl SI99LL ‘UNns 8yl JO
Ausualul pue uonedo| sy} o} spiebal
UM sjjem pajejnsul A]|n) pue SMopuIim
Jo juswade|d pue uoneso| sy ‘Aep e
1noyBnouyy Buipjing ay: ojul sisAllep
uBisap 1usLND 3yl mc_Emm ep

JO JUNOWE 3y} pueIsISPUN O] SI Apnis
siy1 jo [eob ay| usumo Bulp|ing syl
oy sBuines sanpoud pue s1500 ABisus
@onpau Ajjesnewelp ued siy| -Buryby
[ED1ILiE JO) PoBU 8y} Dulsesiosp

pue Aianonpoud saxiom Buisesioul

0] sale|suel osje ‘Yol u>> "syuednaoo
Buipjing sy} jo ssauiddey pue yyesy
2y} eseasdul A[jedijewWelp Ued SMOPUIM
pejeso| pue pezs Ajgieudoiddy

AQNLS ONILHDIT AVA




